APPENDIX A

Miramar Village Plaza Use Guidelines

Miramar Village Plaza is private property with a public Right of Way. Miramar Plaza is defined as the outdoor space between the two apartment towers at 15152 Russell Ave (Tower A) and 1473 Johnston Rd (Tower B). The White Rock Community Centre is located on the ground floor of Tower A Miramar Plaza is used to stage City of White Rock produced or sponsored special events. City of White Rock staff and special events organizers recognize this location is home to local residents and as such will operate as a good neighbor. City of White Rock and special event organizers will informally communicate, discuss, and reasonably resolve any conflicts or concerns.

Guidelines:

The two Miramar strata corporations will be consulted for input prior to the White Rock City Council approval of the Special Events scheduled for Miramar Village Plaza.

Miramar event calendars will be given to the strata corporations for information.

Due to noise bylaws, events are not permitted to begin setup prior to 8:00am.

Amplified music is not permitted unless prior approval has been granted by the City of White Rock. No confetti is allowed in Miramar Village Plaza.

Only alcohol sold in sealed containers at the White Rock Farmers Market is permitted. Outdoor beer and/or wine gardens and tastings are not permitted unless prior approval has been granted by the City of White Rock.

The City of White Rock will secure a damage/security deposit for Special Events taking place in Miramar Plaza. This deposit will be used to pay for site cleanup expenses that the event organizer failed to perform.

Special Event organizers are obligated to ensure the site is clean after each event. This includes:

- All garbage, decorations, vendors, personal and rented equipment must be removed at conclusion of events.
- Removal of all garbage, recycling materials and clean- up of any litter is the responsibility of the event organizer.

In the event the Miramar Strata's are dissatisfied with the quality of site clean-up following City sponsored events, they are to contact White Rock Recreation and Culture at 604-541-2199 to discuss. In keeping with the City of White Rock's Liability Insurance Policy Directive #108, event organizers must obtain Comprehensive General Liability Insurance protecting the City of White Rock against liability for bodily injury, death or property damage, arising out of the activity with the City, and both Miramar Strata's (BCS 3236 - 15152 Russell Ave and BCS 3237-1473 Johnston Rd.) must be named as an Additional Insured on the policy. The policy is to include inclusive coverage for the event from setup through to dismantling. Proof of insurance must be received by White Rock Recreation and Culture Department and both Strata Councils prior to the use of Strata property and/or City owned property (i.e., parks, facilities, or roads) covered under the special event application/permit.

Miramar Village Plaza Road Closures: A Right-of-Way (ROW) permit is required in order to close off any City roads. For Miramar Village Plaza events, a ROW can be considered that closes:

- Russell Ave. between Johnston Rd. and the east corner of the Tower A building.
- Miramar Mews (Lane between Russell Avenue and Thrift Avenue).

Please Note: Road Closures are not permitted on Russell Ave. between Foster Street and the entrance/exit to the Plaza as this would impede access to the underground parking lot and the front entrance to 15154 Russell Ave.

Existing parking restrictions indicate o parking in front of 15152 Russell Street building.

Date Ratified by the Miramar Plaza Management Committee – March 27, 2015